

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

Anthony J. Gonzales,

Plaintiff,

v.

Nancy A. Berryhill, Acting Commissioner, Social  
Security Administration,

Defendant.

No. 1:18-cv-00603 RB-KRS

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REVERSE AGENCY DECISION  
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO REVERSE AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTS ..... 3

I. Mr. Gonzales’ and Mr. Johnson’s Committed 15-Year-Plus Relationship ..... 3

II. SSA’s Denial of Widower’s Benefits to Mr. Gonzales ..... 5

STANDARD ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. The Denial of Survivor’s Benefits to Mr. Gonzales Based on Unconstitutional Marriage Laws Violates the Principles Recognized in *Obergefell* and *Windsor*. ..... 8

II. The Exclusion of Surviving Same-Sex Spouses, like Mr. Gonzales, from Survivor’s Benefits Violates Equal Protection and Due Process. .... 12

A. The Denial of Survivor’s Benefits to Mr. Gonzales is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Under Equal Protection and Due Process..... 13

1. The Denial of Survivor’s Benefits Here Requires Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Based on Sex..... 13

2. The Denial of Survivor’s Benefits Here Requires Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Based on Sexual Orientation..... 15

3. The Denial of Survivor’s Benefits Here Requires Heightened Scrutiny Because It Burdens Fundamental Liberty Interests. .... 19

B. The Denial of Survivor’s Benefits to Surviving Same-Sex Spouses, like Mr. Gonzales, Fails to Rationally Further Any Legitimate Government Interest. .... 20

1. Avoidance of Sham Marriages Cannot Justify the Denial Here. .... 22

2. Cost Savings Cannot Justify the Denial Here. .... 23

3. Administrative Efficiency Cannot Justify the Denial Here. .... 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	19
<i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. State</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005).....	21
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	10, 16, 21, 24
<i>Bedford v. N.H. Cmty. Tech. Coll. Sys.</i> , Nos. 04-E-229/230, 2006 WL 1217283 (N.H. Super. Ct. May 3, 2006).....	21
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , No. 2:13CV395, 2014 WL 10022686 (E.D. Va. Feb. 14, 2014) .....	23
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	12
<i>Carcaño v. Cooper</i> , No. 1:16-cv-236, 2018 WL 4717897 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2018) .....	18
<i>Caring Hearts Pers. Home Servs., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Chapo v. Astrue</i> , 682 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Collins v. Brewer</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010) .....	21
<i>Cox v. Schweiker</i> , 684 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	10, 11, 12, 21
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	21, 22, 24, 25

*Doyal v. Barnhart*,  
331 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2003) .....6

*Dragovich v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury*,  
848 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....21

*Frontiero v. Richardson*,  
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....19, 25

*Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*,  
824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....14, 18

*Graham v. Richardson*,  
403 U.S. 365 (1971).....24

*Greer by Greer v. Hecker*,  
756 F.2d 794 (10th Cir. 1985) .....10

*Griego v. Oliver*,  
No D-202-CV-2013-2757, 2013 WL 4716361 (N.M. Dist. Ct. Aug. 26, 2013) .....4

*Griego v. Oliver*,  
316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013) .....4, 17, 21

*Harris v. Millennium Hotel*,  
330 P.3d 330 (Alaska 2014).....21, 22, 25

*In re Fonberg*  
736 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. Jud. Council 2013) .....14, 21

*In re Levenson*,  
560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. Jud. Council 2009) .....14

*In re Madrone*,  
271 Or. App. 116 (2015).....21

*Kitchen v. Herbert*,  
961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....14

*Kitchen v. Herbert*,  
755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) .....11, 15, 17, 20, 26

*Latta v. Otter*,  
771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014) .....15

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....17, 20

*Lewis v. Harris*,  
188 N.J. 415 (2006) .....21

*Louisiana v. United States*,  
380 U.S. 145 (1965).....12

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....15

*Lyng v. Castillo*,  
477 U.S. 635 (1986).....16

*Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....20

*Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia*,  
427 U.S. 307 (1976).....16

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....25

*Nyquist v. Mauclet*,  
432 U.S. 1 (1977).....18

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....2, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22

*Pavan v. Smith*,  
137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....9

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (2010) .....18

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....17, 23

*Price-Cornelison v. Brooks*,  
524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008) .....17

*Rainbow Coal. of Okla. v. Okla. State Election Bd.*,  
844 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1988) .....25

*Ramon v. Califano*,  
493 F. Supp. 158 (W.D. Tex. 1980).....10

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....18, 20

*SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil*,  
666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012) .....13, 27

*Smith v. Avanti*,  
249 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2017).....15

*Smith v. Bowen*,  
862 F.2d 1165 (5th Cir. 1989) .....10

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.*,  
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) .....17

*Snetsinger v. Montana Univ. Sys.*,  
104 P.3d 445 (Mont. 2004).....21

*Stanley v. Illinois*,  
405 U.S. 645 (1972).....25

*State v. Schmidt*,  
323 P.3d 647 (Alaska 2014).....21

*Tanner v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.*,  
971 P.2d 435 (Or. Ct. App. 1998).....21

*Trimble v. Gordon*,  
430 U.S. 762 (1977).....10

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....12, 14, 19

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013).....2, 8, 9, 11, 18, 20

*U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....23

*Waters v. Ricketts*,  
48 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (D. Neb. 2015) .....14

*Waters v. Ricketts*,  
798 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2015) .....14

*Weinberger v. Salfi*,  
422 U.S. 749 (1975).....22, 24

*Windsor v. United States*,  
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....19, 20

*Witt v. Dep’t of Air Force*,  
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) .....20

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

20 C.F.R. § 404.335..... 5

20 C.F.R. § 404.726.....26

20 C.F.R. § 404.981 .....6

42 U.S.C. § 402 .....5, 10

42 U.S.C. § 416.....5, 7, 10, 21, 26

Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3516 (2010).....18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Barbara S. Gamble, *Putting Civil Rights to a Popular Vote*,  
41 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 245 (1997)..... 19
